

No. 20-1732

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS BRYANT, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE
UNION FOUNDATION NOLAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AND THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD P. BRESS
Counsel of Record
RYAN S. BAASCH
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
rick.bress@lw.com

*additional counsel on
signature page*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Congress Deliberately Empowered Sentencing Judges To Mitigate Criminal Justice Inequities..... | 5 |
| A. Recognized Inequities Plague The Criminal Justice System | 5 |
| B. Congress Enacted The First Step Act To Address These Problems | 10 |
| II. Certiorari Is Necessary To Prevent the substantial frustration of Congress's purpose | 12 |
| A. The Eleventh Circuit's Decision Subverts The Text And Purpose Of The First Step Act By Reinserting BOP As A Gatekeeper On Requests For Compassionate Release..... | 13 |
| B. If Not Reversed, The Decision Below Will Exacerbate Sentencing Inequities In The Eleventh Circuit And Needlessly Inflate Taxpayer Costs..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Hewlett</i> , No. 5:93-CR-00137, 2020 WL 7343951 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 14, 2020) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Long</i> , 997 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Poulnott</i> , No. 1:89-cr-00001, 2020 WL 7974295 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 30, 2020) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Russell</i> , No. 3:05-CR-00257, 2021 WL 1597927 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 23, 2021) | 18 |
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)..... | 3, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i) | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(i) (Supp. II vol. 2 1984) | 9 |
| Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018)..... | 3, 11, 12 |
| U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13..... | 4, 13, 19 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-------|
| 164 Cong. Rec. S7644 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018)..... | 6 |
| 164 Cong. Rec. S7645 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018)..... | 11 |
| 164 Cong. Rec. S7649 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018)..... | 3, 12 |
| 164 Cong. Rec. S7739 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)..... | 12 |
| 164 Cong. Rec. S7748 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)..... | 12 |
| 164 Cong. Rec. S7749 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)..... | 11 |
| 164 Cong. Rec. S7764 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 164 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)..... | 12, 15 |
| 164 Cong. Rec. S7778 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)..... | 11 |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 27,262 (May 5, 2016) | 15 |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 18,863 (Apr. 30, 2018)..... | 8 |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 63,891 (Nov. 19, 2019) | 16 |
| Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004)..... | 7 |
| Jennifer Bronson & E. Ann Carson, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Prisoners in 2017</i> (Apr. 2019), https://bjs.ojp.gov/redirect-legacy/content/pub/pdf/p17.pdf | 6 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 115-699 (2018), 2018 WL 2348593 | 8, 9, 11 |
| Innocence Project, DNA Exonerations in the United States, https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/ (last visited July 13, 2021) | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <p>Megan Keller, <i>Mike Lee: Mandatory sentencing forces you to ask “does this punishment fit the crime?”</i>, The Hill (Nov. 27, 2018), https://thehill.com/homenews/senate/418413-mike-lee-mandatory-sentencing-forces-you-to-ask-does-this-punishment-fit-the-.....</p> | 6 |
| <p>Letter from 12 U.S. Senators to J. Rod Rosenstein, Deputy Attorney General, & Dr. Thomas R. Kane, Acting Bureau of Prisons Director (Aug. 3, 2017), https://famm.org/wp-content/uploads/2017.08.03-Letter-to-BOP-and-DAG-re.-Compassionate-Release.pdf.....</p> | 10, 12, 17, 19 |
| <p>Nat’l Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It</i> (2018), https://www.nacdl.org/getattachment/95b7f0f5-90df-4f9f-9115-520b3f58036a/the-trial-penalty-the-sixth-amendment-right-to-trial-on-the-verge-of-extinction-and-how-to-save-it.pdf.....</p> | 8 |
| <p>Office of the Inspector General, Dep’t of Justice, <i>The Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Compassionate Release Program</i> (Apr. 2013), https://oig.justice.gov/press/2013/2013_05_01.pdf</p> | 9, 10, 16, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Prison Policy Initiative, <i>Correctional Control 2018: Incarceration and supervision by state</i> , https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/correctionalcontrol2018_data_appendix.html (last visited July 13, 2021) | 13 |
| Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , N.Y. Rev. of Books (Nov. 20, 2014) | 8 |
| S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182 | 5, 9 |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) | 14 |
| James Stephan, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Census of State and Federal Correctional Facilities, 1990</i> (May 1992), https://bjs.ojp.gov/redirect-legacy/content/pub/pdf/csfcf90.pdf | 6, 8 |
| Christie Thompson, <i>Old, Sick and Dying in Shackles</i> , Marshall Project (Mar. 7, 2018), https://www.themarshallproject.org/2018/03/07/old-sick-and-dying-in-shackles | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| U.S. Sentencing Commission, Compassionate Release Data Report: Calendar Year 2020 (June 2021), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/ pdf/research-and-publications/federal- sentencing-statistics/compassionate- release/20210609-Compassionate- Release.pdf | 16, 19 |
| U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2018)..... | 14, 17 |
